
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayflower Archers 
 

1st Open Indoor Tournament 
 

FITA 18 Triple 
 

Sunday 7th November 2004 
 

Mayflower County High School, Stock Road, Billericay, Essex. CM12 0RT 
 

RESULTS 
 

Judges : Mr Graham Sibley, Mr Mike Pearce, Mrs Maggie Pearce 
 

Lady Paramount : Mrs Astrid Vaughan 
 

Tournament Organisers : 
Robert Markham & Tim Nash 

27 Redwing Drive 
Billericay 

Essex 
CM11 2PG 

01277 657295 
Email : robertmarkham@btinternet.com 

 
Organisers Note : I am very grateful to all archers that supported our first open tournament, 
especially those who travelled from as far as Norfolk, Cambridge, Loughbrough and Suffolk. 
Thanks also must go to our team of judges who worked so hard on the day and I am delighted to say 
that Graham Sibley has given us approval to apply for Record Status next year. 
 
I was also pleased to receive the kind comments from archers about running of the shoot and also 
their suggestions for some improvements at next year’s event. The areas we wish to improve 
include more time between sessions; fewer seats to create more space for kit storage and movement 
behind the shooting line; a better lighting system for the target faces as well as a few other smaller 
changes.  I am also grateful to Perris Archery for attending the event and lending their support. We 
hope to see you all at next year’s shoot. 
 

www.mayflowerarchers.co.uk 

 
 
  
 GENTS RECURVE                                    Score    Golds 
  
 1 Tom Firth                 Clophill               563       30 
   Matt Webb (2)             Racketts               558       30 
   Tom Firth (2)             Clophill               554       27 
 2 Derek Lawless             Braintree              530       21 
 3 Pete Leonard              Botolphs               529       12 
 4 Martin Skinner            Chelmsford             528       23 
 5 Matt Webb                 Racketts               527       20 
 6 Daniel Bell               Aquarius               524       12 
 7 Andrew Somers             Cambridge Uni.         521       18 
 8 Tim Barber                Thorpe Hamlet          520       19 
 9 Ian Pow                   Mayflower              518       17 
10 Harry Martin              Abbey                  517       11 
11 Philip Krausbauer         Holdens                517       14 
12 Martin Vidgeon-Hart       Mayflower              511        8 
13 Graham Hill               West Essex             509        5 
14 Tom Bourne                Loughborough S A C     508       15 
15 Ian Bushell               Rayleigh               505       19 
16 Alex Purser               Mayflower              493       10 
17 Ian Caulfield             Cambridge Uni.         492        8 
18 Nigel Norris              Mayflower              488       10 
19 Charles Hill              Rayleigh               487       13 
20 Tony Maher                Oakfield               471        7 
21 Willum Line               Abbey                  469       10 
22 Keith Willett             Rayleigh               467       12 
23 Seb Butt                  Oakfield               466        5 
24 Steve Spragg              Oakfield               460       11 
25 Steve Ismay               CADAC                  459       13 
26 Roger Hammond             West Essex             457        7 
27 Dennis Saville            Ardleigh               427        9 
28 Paul Kearse               Rushgreen              414        5 
29 Martin Morley             CADAC                  402        0 
30 Ray St Clair              Jolly Archers          362        1 
31 Mike Leonard              Mayflower              350        4 
32 Andy Nottage              Pilgrim                341        4 
33 Roger Glover              Mayflower              341        5 
34 Tommy Hodder              Mayflower    RETIRED    76        0 
   Simon Mockett             Oakfield     DNS 
   Michael Krausbauer        Holdens      DNS 
   Colin Cracknell           CADAC        DNS 
 
 
 
 
 



LADIES RECURVE                                    Score    Golds 
  
 1 Pat Spragg                Oakfield               518       14 
 2 Diana Wood                Cambridge Uni.         496        8 
 3 Marion Saville            Ardleigh               492       10 
 4 Julie Stock               West Essex             480       11 
 5 Linda Roberts             Oakfield               476       13 
 6 Barbara Williams          Stortford A C          460        9 
 7 Donna Heal                Aquarius               457       10 
 8 Eve Line                  Abbey                  403        3 
 9 Helen Meadows             Cambridge Uni.         370        8 
10 Amy Simpson               Loughborough S A C     232        2 
11 Kerry Hodder              Mayflower    RETIRED    60        3 
   Connie Sowter             Burntwood    DNS 
 
 
 
 GENTS COMPOUND                                   Score    Golds 
 
 1 Neil Wakelin              Grampian Suffolk       575       35 
 2 Tim Nash                  Mayflower              563       24 
 3 David Dalmassio           Oakfield               562       23 
 4 Warren Stroud             Rayleigh               549       14 
 5 Mitch Vaughan             Mayflower              549       13 
 6 John Carty                Framlingham            546        9 
 7 Harry Shaw                Southend               544       14 
                                               (38 ‘9’s, 6 ‘8’s) 
 7 Arthur Toy                Albermarle             544       14 
                                               (38 ‘9’s, 6 ‘8’s) 
 8 James Gilbey              Mayflower              544       12 
 9 H Grove                   Albermarle             527        6 
10 Peter Sherriff            Southend               525        3 
11 Clive Redman              Southend               521        9 
12 Chris Parker              Braintree              513       11 
13 Graham Pallett            Mayflower              377        1 
 
 
 
 LADIES COMPOUND                                  Score    Golds 
                  
 1 Melanie Wakelin           Grampian Suffolk       553       16 
 2 Liz Brown                 Stortford A C          538       10 
 3 Jenny Stroud              Rayleigh               519        7 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 JUNIOR BOY RECURVE                               Score    Golds 
                                                   
 1 Paul Lees                 Rayleigh               531       19 
   Alex Johns (2)            Rayleigh               522       16 
 2 Michael Judd              Mayflower              501       11 
   Michael Markham (2)       Mayflower              494       13 
 3 Michael Markham           Mayflower              485       10 
 4 Matt Alexander-Fox        Jolly Archers          467       12 
 5 Luke Willett              Rayleigh               466        9 
   Tom Barber (2)            Thorpe Hamlet          464        8 
 6 Alex Johns                Rayleigh               459        7 
 7 Tom Barber                Thorpe Hamlet          455        8 
   Matt Alexander-Fox (2)    Jolly Archers          449        8 
 8 Jude Diggins              Holdens                422        8 
 9 Stephen Horne             Mayflower              418        5 
10 Peter Norris              Mayflower              403        6 
11 Andrew Devlin             Oakfield               383        9 
12 Joseph Vidgeon-Hart       Mayflower              271        1 
13 Edward Kearse             Rushgreen              233        0 
   Aaron Mockett             Oakfield     DNS 
 
 
 
 JUNIOR GIRL RECURVE                              Score    Golds 
                        
 1 Aishling Maher            Oakfield               179        0 
 2 Siobhan Maher             Oakfield                42        0 
 
 
 
 JUNIOR BOY COMPOUND                              Score    Golds 
                      
   Philip Glover (2)         Mayflower              570       30 
   Philip Glover (3)         Mayflower              566       26 
 1 Philip Glover             Mayflower              561       22 
 2 Aaron Vaughan             Mayflower              557       21 
 3 Tom Pow                   Mayflower              544       14 
   Clinton Abbott (3)        Mayflower              542       12 
 4 Clinton Abbott            Mayflower              535       13 
                                                       (35 ‘9’s) 
 5 J Forrester               Albermarle             535       13 
                                                       (34 ‘9’s) 
   Tom Pow (2)               Mayflower              530        6 
 6 George Fenton             Mayflower              527        9 
   Clinton Abbott (2)        Mayflower              523        8 
   Luke Jarrold (3)          Mayflower              455        2 
 7 Luke Jarrold              Mayflower              442        4 
 8 Chris Baker               Mayflower              426        0 
   Luke Jarrold (2)          Mayflower              397        2 



 JUNIOR GIRL COMPOUND                             Score    Golds 
                       
 1 Charlotte Pudney          Mayflower              405        0 
 2 Eleanor Vidgeon-Hart      Mayflower               89        0 
 
 
 
 GENTS BARE BOW                                   Score    Golds 
                 
 1 John Simpson              Burntwood              417        3 
 2 I Miller                  Malgrave               377        5 
 3 Chris Bushell             Malgrave               300        3 
 
 
 
RECURVE TEAM                                      Score    Golds 
             
 1 Ian Pow                   Mayflower              518       17 
   Martin Vidgeon-Hart       Mayflower              511        8 
   Michael Judd              Mayflower              501       11 
                                                   1530       36 
 
 2 Paul Lees                 Rayleigh               531       19 
   Ian Bushell               Rayleigh               505       19 
   Charles Hill              Rayleigh               487       13 
                                                   1523       51 
 
 3 Andrew Somers             Cambridge Uni.         521       18 
   Diana Wood                Cambridge Uni.         496        8 
   Ian Caulfield             Cambridge Uni.         492        8 
                                                   1509       34 
 
 4 Pat Spragg                Oakfield               518       14 
   Linda Roberts             Oakfield               476       13 
   Tony Maher                Oakfield               471        7 
                                                   1465       34 
 
 5 Graham Hill               West Essex             509        5 
   Julie Stock               West Essex             480       11 
   Roger Hammond             West Essex             457        7 
                                                   1446       23 
 
 6 Harry Martin              Abbey                  517       11 
   Willum Line               Abbey                  469       10 
   Eve Line                  Abbey                  403        3 
                                                   1389       24 
 
 
 

 COMPOUND TEAM                                    Score    Golds 
               
 1 Neil Wakelin              Grampian Suffolk       575       35 
   Melanie Wakelin           Grampian Suffolk       553       16 
                                                   1128       51 
 
 2 Tim Nash                  Mayflower              563       24 
   Philip Glover             Mayflower              561       22 
                                                   1124       46 
 
 3 Arthur Toy                Albermarle             544       14 
   J Forrester               Albermarle             535       13 
                                                   1079       27 
 
 4 Harry Shaw                Southend               544       14 
   Peter Sherriff            Southend               525        3 
                                                   1069       17 
 
 5 Warren Stroud             Rayleigh               549       14 
   Jenny Stroud              Rayleigh               519        7 
                                                   1068       21 



 
 FAMILY TEAM                                      Score    Golds 
              
 1 Neil Wakelin              Grampian Suffolk       575       35 
   Melanie Wakelin           Grampian Suffolk       553       16 
                                                   1128       51 
 
 2 Aaron Vaughan             Mayflower              557       21 
   Mitch Vaughan             Mayflower              549       13 
                                                   1106       34 
 
 3 Warren Stroud             Rayleigh               549       14 
   Jenny Stroud              Rayleigh               519        7 
                                                   1068       21 
 
 4 Tom Pow                   Mayflower              544       14 
   Ian Pow                   Mayflower              518       17 
                                                   1062       31 
 
 5 Pat Spragg                Oakfield               518       14 
   Steve Spragg              Oakfield               460       11 
                                                    978       25 
 
 6 Tim Barber                Thorpe Hamlet          520       19 
   Tom Barber                Thorpe Hamlet          455        8 
                                                    975       27 
 
 7 Keith Willett             Rayleigh               467       12 
   Luke Willett              Rayleigh               466        9 
                                                    933       21 
 
 8 Marion Saville            Ardleigh               492       10 
   Dennis Saville            Ardleigh               427        9 
                                                    919       19 
 
 9 Philip Glover             Mayflower              561       22 
   Roger Glover              Mayflower              341        5 
                                                    902       27 
 
10 Nigel Norris              Mayflower              488       10 
   Peter Norris              Mayflower              403        6 
                                                    891       16 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 

   
                                                  Score    Golds 
 
11 Pete Leonard              Botolphs               529       12 
   Mike Leonard              Mayflower              350        4 
                                                    879       16 
 
12 Willum Line               Abbey                  469       10 
   Eve Line                  Abbey                  403        3 
                                                    872       13 
 
13 Matt Alexander-Fox        Jolly Archers          467       12 
   Ray St Clair              Jolly Archers          362        1 
                                                    829       13 
 
14 Martin Vidgeon-Hart       Mayflower              511        8 
   Joseph Vidgeon-Hart       Mayflower              271        1 
                                                    782        9 
 
15 Tony Maher                Oakfield               471        7 
   Aishling Maher            Oakfield               179        0 
                                                    650        7 
 
16 Paul Kearse               Rushgreen              414        5 
   Edward Kearse             Rushgreen              233        0 
                                                    647        5 
 


